# Kansas 4-H and Foster Care Resource Family Project and Camp Grant Programs

The purpose of the Kansas 4-H Resource Family Project and Camp Grant Programs is to provide financial assistance for foster youth and their resource families who want to participate m learning opportunities available through 4-H. Thanks to generous donors, the Kansas 4-H Foundation has funds available to support Kansas resource families and the children in their care who are current members or interested in becoming members of 4-H.

#### **General Requirements**

- Children must enroll as 4-H members through 4-H Online.
- Each eligible child must submit a grant application.
- Resource families are asked to complete the Kansas 4-H Resource Family Project and Camp Grant Programs Application in detail with the 4-H member's assistance.
- Grant must include an itemized budget.
- Grant application will be reviewed by a committee. Kansas 4-H reserves the right to adjust the funding amounts requested based on availability of funds and merit of application; not all applications may be funded.
- All grant applications should be scanned and emailed to kansas4h@ksu.edu with the subject: 4-H Foster Kid Grant. The application deadline is July 1.
- Grant funds not used by the eligible 4-H member must be returned to the Kansas 4-H Foundation by October 1, current year.

#### **Family Project Grants**

- Grant funds are for the purpose of starting or enhancing a 4-H project during the 4-H year such as purchasing a camera, craft supplies, clothing, feed, equipment, etc.
- Eligible 4-H member can only apply for one 4-H project and one 4-H camp grant per year.
- Eligible 4-H member may request funds for supplies and equipment needed for participating in a pet or livestock project; however, funds are not available for the purchase of pets or livestock.
- Grant funding cannot include meal expenses.
- Items and supplies purchased from grant funding for 4-H project become the property of the eligible 4-H member.
- Liability, maintenance and warranty of the items and supplies purchased become the responsibility of the eligible 4-H member.
- All grant applications should be scanned and emailed to kansas4h@ksu.edu with the subject: 4-H Foster Kid Grant. The application deadline is July 1.

### **Family Camp Grants**

- Camp grant applications should include the cost of 4-H Camp for the eligible 4-H member including transportation fees minus any local camp scholarships the 4-H member may already be receiving.
- All grant applications should be scanned and emailed to kansas4h@ksu.edu with the subject: 4-H Foster Kid Grant. The application deadline is July 1.



## Kansas 4-H Resource Family Project and Camp Grant Programs Application

To be completed with 4-H member

Amount of Grant Funds Requested: \$\_\_\_\_\_

Date:

(Please complete the attached Budget Summary form, to explain how the grant funds will be used to purchase project materials or camp expenses.)

Check the appropriate line for the grant you are submitting
4-H Family Project Grant: \_\_\_\_\_\_ 4-H Camp Grant: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Applicant Information:
4-H Member Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_
4-H Member Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_
Resources Family: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_
Address: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_
Street, Road City KS Zip
Home Phone: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_Cell Phone: \_\_\_\_\_\_

What is the 4-H goal of the 4-H member in this projector camp opportunity?

How will receiving the grant promote the learning opportunities of the 4-H member?

What is the timeline needed for the grant money?

To fulfill the 4-H member's goal, what other financial resources are available?

## **Budget Summary**

Categories	Description	Cost
4-H Project		
Equipment		
Materials and Supplies		
4-H Camp		
Camp Fee (minus local scholarship)		
Transportation		
Sub-Total		\$
Grand Total		\$

I verify the information submitted is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I understand that this Grant application will be reviewed by a committee. Kansas 4-H reserves the right to adjust the funding amounts requested based on availability of funds and merit of application; not all applications may be funded. Finally, if grant funds are not used by the eligible 4-Hmember, then I must return the funding to the Kansas 4-H Foundation by October 1, current year.

(4-H Member)

(Date: MM/DD/Year)

(Resource Family)

(Date: MM/DD/Year)

Thank you for applying for the Kansas 4-H Resource Family Project and Camp Grant Program.